Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admmistrator(s)

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Your Space Limited (formerly Your Space Plc) 3995171
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 737 of 2010
District Registry

(full name of court}
We (a)
Daniel Francis Butters Willlam Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Delaitte LLP
1 City Square PO Box 500
Leeds 2 Hardman Street
LS1 2AL Manchester

M60 2AT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) 26 September 2010 /\ (b) 25 March 2011

Sgnen I~/ 7

“Jomnt AdmlmstratorV
Dated 20 / -—f-/\ '

SATURDAY

ATV

23!04[2011

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Leeds District Registry
Your Space Limited {(formerly Your Space plc) Case No. 737 of 2010

Workspace (North West) Limited Case No. 736 of 2010

(BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

18 Apnl 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole orin part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Daniel Francrs Butters and Wilham Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of Your Space
Limited and Workspace (North West) Limited on 26 March 2010 The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Companies and contract without personal hability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Damel Francis Butters Wilhlam Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

" 1 City Square 2 Hardman Street
Leeds Manchester

LS1 2AL M3 3HF




CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2, THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 25 March 2011
3. Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the period 26 March 2010 to 25 March 2011

- Your Space Limited (formerly Your Space Plc)

- Workspace (North West) Limited

Page

10

11

Your Space Lirmited (Formerly Your Space pic) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apni

2011




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

"The Act” insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“The Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“the Administrators” Daniel Francis Butters and Wilham Kenneth Dawson of
Deloitte LLP

“the Bank/ BOI" Bank of lreland Group

“the Group cr the Companies” Your Space Limited, and Workspace (North West)
Limited (in Administration)

"Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

"¥g" Your Space Limited

"YSUK" Your Space (UK) Limited

“WSNW” Work Space (North West) Limited

“QFCH" Qualifying Fioating Chargeholder

“CBRE” CB Richard Ellis

“Yorkville” YA Global Investments

"HMRC" HM Revenue and Customs

“CVA" Company Voluntary Arrangement

"EQS” Estimated Cutcome Statement

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space plc) and Werkspace (North West) Limited — Report Te Creditors dated 18 Apnl 2011
1




11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Companies since our last report to
creditors dated 20 October 2010

Statutory information In respect of the Companies Is attached at Appendix 1 Given the
infarmation previously provided to creditors in our first report, we have not included detalled
background informatton in respect of the Companies and have focussed on progress of the
Administrations since the last report

in accordance with Rule 2 33(5), the Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved by
creditors following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Acton 6

May 2010 and the expiry of 12 days thereafter The Proposals are detailed in Section 2 1
below

To date, no fees have been drawn In respect of the Admmistration Separately we have
written to the Bank and preferential creditors of the Companies where appropnate to consider
resolutions in respect of

+ approving the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration,

« approval to draw expenses for mileage and necessary disbursements at the
prevailing rate, and

e that once the Administration has been completed and the final report 1ssued
that the Administrators be discharged from hability

As each secured creditor 1s required to give approval of remuneration pursuant to Rule 2 106
(5A) of the rules, we also intend to seek approval from Yorkvile as the second chargeholder,
now that the sale of the Sheffield and Glasgow properties has completed

On the basis that there remained unrealised assets of the Companies, which were not sold
before 25 March 2011, the anniversary of the Admirustrations, the Administrators submitted
an application to the Court seeking to extend the period of YS and WSNW by 12 months,
pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act This 1s discussed further at section
5 1 of the report

A third Company, YSUK, was alsc placed into Admimistration on 26 March 2010 This
Administration was not extended and has been moved to dissolution under paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Daniel Francis Butters and Wiliam Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte LLP were appointed Jont
Administrators of the Companies by The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry with effect from the 26 March 2010, following the filng of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Comipanies’ directors

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry The following case numbers having been applied

Your Space Limited (formerly Your Space plc) Case No 737 of 2010

Your Space Limtad (Formerly Your Space plc) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apni 2011
2




Workspace (North West) Limited Case No 736 of 2010

1.3 Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admunistrations, all future communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has
been set up specifically for the Companies The web address 1s www delaitte co uk/yourspace

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space pic) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apnl 2011
3




21

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPQOSALS

introduction

As previously reported to creditors, prior to the Administrations, the Group entered in to CVAs
with its creditors The Group was unable to sell its key real estate and as a result was unable
to invest in its contracting business As a consequence of this, the tradmg performance fell to
below what was required to meet the proposals set out In the CVA and the Group could not
meet the second vokuntary contnibution or the PAYE/NIC liability that was due to HMRC as a
condition of the CVAs The directors therefore took the necessary steps to place the Group
into Administration

The Group had significant secured and unsecured habilities and there was Iinsufficient value
ascnbed by third parties to effect a restructunng of this debt The Adminisirators therefore
concluded that it was not possible to rescue the Group as a geing concern and that the
purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for creditors than through an
immediate Liquidation of the Group In accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of
the Act

The Administrators’ proposals for all Companes, which went into Admunistration in order to
achieve this objective, which were deemed approved by the crediters of the Group, are as
follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Admimnistration expenses,

2 the Admmnistrators continue with therr enquiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
affatrs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, in
their reascnable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distnibution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, In relatton to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

6 that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors’ Committee, If one 1s appointed, shall be
asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses

7 that, in respect of YSUK if a Creditors’ Commutiee 1s not appomted at a meeting of
creditors, the creditors shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time
propetly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration, calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 15 performed And that the Administrators be
authorised to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the Adminustration estate, together
with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case

8 that, i respect of YSUK if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at 2 meeting of
creditors, the creditors shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed
by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing duning the Administration, calculated at the prevalling standard mileage

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space ple) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 April 2011
4




rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile), plus VAT where applicable And that the Administrators be authonsed to draw ther
disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate

9 that, In respect of YS and WSNW if a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed, the secured
and preferential creditors of each Company shall be asked {o agree the Administrators’
fees, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A){(a), by reference to the time given in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Adminmistrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevaiing standard mileage rate
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage I1s incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile),

10 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of ali matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained) and
then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the
Comparnies Into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

11 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appomnted Liquidators and any Crediters’ Committees appointed will become
Liguwdation Committees pursuant to R4 174 of the Rules As per paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different
person to be Liguidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made hefore the proposals are
approved by creditors For the purposes of $231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally

12 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
Company agree that the Adrmimstrators be discharged from hability per paragraphs 98 and
99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators' filing their final report to
creditors and vacating office

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators are continuing to llaise with the Bank, agents and
purchaser In respect of the freehold properties, although a combined offer
for these has been accepted

2 The Administrators have subrmitied their reports on the directors’ conduct
to The Insclvency Service The content of these reports are confidential

3 The claims of the secured and preferential creditors are in the process of
being agreed

4 We anticipate making a distnibution to the Bank The claims of preferential

creditors of YS are yet to be agreed at this stage Any distnbution to
unsecured creditors In respect of Section 176A of the Act 1s dependent
upon future realisations In accordance with the Act it will be necessary to
make any distnbution to unsecured creditors through a subsequent
hquidation of the Companies or by approval of the Court

5-6 No creditors committee was appointed

7-9 We shall seek authonty from the secured and preferenbial creditors in
respect of the drawing of remuneration

10 Net yet applicable

" It 1s not envisaged that the Companies will be placed into Liquidation as

there will be no funds available to distribute to unsecured creditors

Your Space Lirmted (Formerly Your Space pic) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Credrtors dated 18 Apni 2011
5




12 As there 1s no creditors committee we will be seeking the authanty of the
secured and preferential creditors as and when appropriate in respect of
the discharge from hiability for YS and WSNW

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of llabilities is contained
in the following sections of this report

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space pic) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apnl 2011
6




3.1

32

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 I1s a receipts and payments account covenng the penod from 26
March 2010 to 25 March 2011

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the six month penod
and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations

Since we last reported we have recewved solicitor's advice that the unclaimed dividends,
previously shown as third party monies totalling £145,109, can be treated as a floating charge
realisation

In addition there has been a receipt of bank interest totaling £234
Estimated future realisations
The Cempantes’ principal assets are as follows

YS

» Freehold property known as 24 St Vincent Place, Glasgow
» Freehold Property known as Fitzalan Square, Sheffield

Following protracted negotiations lasting some eight months, and on our property agent's
advice, we accepted a combined offer of £2 73m plus vat for the above freehold properties

Solicitors prepared contracts of sale and completion of the sale of the properties cccurred on
15 Apnil 2011 Unsecured creditors should be aware that the Bank has secunty over both
properties whilst the second chargeholder, Yorkville has fixed charge security over the
Sheffield site The Bank I1s entitled to receive the net proceeds of sale to discharge its debt,
which Is currently £12 1m and there 1s a deed of prionty of £3 7m in favour of the Bank for the
Sheffield property The proceeds from the sale of the two properties will not be sufficient to
extinguish the Bank'’s liability, nor that of the second chargeholder, Yorkwville

The only other potential asset which may realise value is the repayment of Mr L Davies
director's loan account of £64,750 OQur solicitors are now dealing with this matter and will be
advising whether 1t 1s cost effective to pursue Mr Davies for repayment of the loan

We are not aware of any further realisable assets of the Company
WSNW
This Company owns the freehold in the following plots of land

¢ Land South East side of Manchester New Mount St (the car park)
» Land by Willenhall site, West Midlands

We are haising directly with our agents with a view to implementing a strategy that will
maximise realisations on these two plots of land

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space pic) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apnt 2011

7




3.3 Estimated outcome for ¢reditors

I am able to confirm that based on realisations to date and estimated future realisations that |
do not anticipate a dividend to unsecured creditors in the Administration

Your Space Limuted (Formerly Your Space pic) and Workspace (North West) Lirnited - Report To Credrtors dated 18 Apni 2011
8




4.1

42

43

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Group has two secured creditors who hold registered debentures with fixed and floating
charges over the assets of YS and WSNW, which include specific legal charges over the
freehold properties, and a deed of prionty in favour of the Bank for the first £3 7m from the
proceeds of the freehold property situated in Sheffield

At the date of appointment the secured creditors were owed £13 4m (the Bank £12 1m and
Yorkville £1 3m), as set out in the directors Statermnent of Affairs, a copy of which has been
filed at Companies House

Preferential creditors

Based on the realisaton of £145 109 for the unclaimed dividends in YS we anticipate that a
dividend will be paid to preferenttal creditors To date, we have received preferential claims of
£36,000, from the former employees of YS We are yet to receive the RPO's preferential claim
together with the Bank's preferential subrogated wages claim and we have wrtten to these
creditors to quantify their claims

Prescrnibed Part and unsecured creditors
By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Company's net property avallable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property i1s the

amount of the Company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the
helders of floating charges created by the Company

The PP applies where there are ficating charge realsations, nel of costs o be set aside for
o
unsecured creditors This equates to

= 50% of net property up to £10,000,
« Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

e Subject to a maximum of £600,000

At this stage we do not expect there to be funds available to the floating chargeholders and
therefore do not envisage a distribution being made to the unsecured creditors of the
Companies through the Prescribed Part

The unsecured creditors’ position at the 26 March 2010 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Is summarised below

£m
YS 44
WSNW 05
Total 49

A dividend of 0 9p in the £ has been paid to those creditors that proved in the CVAs of the
Companies and will therefore reduce total credior claims by approximately £28k Creditors
are able to clam in the Admunistration for the balance of ther clam that remamns due
However, as previously outlined above, after discharging the cost of the Administration we do
not anticipate a dividend being made to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space plc) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apnl 2071

9




51

52

23

5.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Application to court for an Extension of the Administrations

The appointment of the Jont Admirustrators would normally have automatically ceased to
have effect on 25 March 2011 However, as there were stil matters to conclude, an
application to the High Court was made, for the Administrations of the Companies to be
extended by a further 12 months, to enable the freehold properttes and plots of land to be sold
and a dividend to be paid to the preferential creditors of YS

The Court Qrder granting the extension was heard on the 7 March 2011 The Administrations
are therefore extended to the 25 March 2012

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
company directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 16 September
2010

SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Prachce Number 13, we confirm that there have
been no transactions with connected parties in the penod

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Comparies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space plc) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apnl 2011

10




6.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Jaint Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A) of The Rules, as it 1s not anticipated there will be a
dividend to unsecured creditors and the Administrators have made a paragraph 52 (1)(b)
statement in this regard, the Administrators’ remuneration will be approved in accordance with
Rule 2 106 (5A)(b} of the Rules, which is outiined as follows

- each secured creditor, or

- If the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval

The preferential creditors have approved the following resolution, whilst the Bank 1s at present
caonsidering the reseclution

* That the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in
the Admimistration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly rates used by Deloitte
LLP at the tme when the work s performed And that the Administrators’ be
authorised to draw ther remuneration plus VAT, from the Administration estate,
together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case, as and
when funds allow

Yorkville, the 2™ chargeholder have yet to be asked to consider the resclution

Time costs to 25 March 2011 incurred by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in ansing to
matters 1n the Administrations are £237,455 which represents 699 hours at an average rate of
£340 per hour for YSL For WSNW, Ume costs for the same pencd are £12,00C, represenung
38 hours and an average hourly rate of £320

Grade 2010 rates {£) 2011 rates (£)
Partners, Associate 535 t0 895 560 to 895
Partners and Directors

Managers 265 to 640 280 to 670
Assistants and Support Staff 165 to 265 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to the Reorganisation Services department partners ang staff
In certain circumstances the use of speciabsts from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Reorganisation Services department
bands quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average
rates may also fall outside the Reorganisation Services department bands

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

http //www 13 org uk/media/documents/technical library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&8%20W%20INT
ER pdf

A hard copy of this guide 1s available on request free of charge

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space pic) and Workspace {(North West) Lirnited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apni 20711

11




A summary of these costs 1s shown below with further details at appendix 3

YS
Partners, Associate
Partners
& Directors Assistants
Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Admimstration and Planning 200 130 60 18 40 151 00
Investigations 050 2100 - 2150
Trading - 83 00 - 83 00
Realisation of Assets 100 61 50 - 62 50
Creditors 300 312 80 370 31950
Other Matters 310 5255 970 6535
TOTAL HOURS 9.60 661 45 31 80 702 85
| TOTAL COST £ 6,715 00 22333900 740100 | 237,45500 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 699 338 233 | | 338 |
WSNW
Partners, Associate
Partners
& Directors Assistants &
Managers Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 100 500 300 900
Investigations 050 300 - 350
Trading - - -
Realisation of Assets 100 400 - 500
Creditors 100 13 00 - 14 00
Other Matters - 600 - 6 00
TOTAL HOURS 350 3100 300 3750
| TOTAL COST £ 2,205 00 9 030 00 76500 | | 12,00000 |
| AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 630 291 255 | | 320 |

The work has been categorised Into the following task headings and sub categornes

Your Space Limited {Formerly Your Space plc) and Workspace (North West) Lirmited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apnit 2011

12




L Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of assets includes identfying, secunng and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property i1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation cf other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance agamnst the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure contnuity of operations, accounting and
employees {including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims A total of 319 5 hours has
been spent dealing with the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors of YSL In
particular, significant ime has been spent haising with the Bank and Yorkville over the
sale of the Sheffield and Glasgow properties

e Other Matters Case specific matters including VAT i1ssues and finalising all matters in
the Administration

We disclosed to creditors in our two previous reports dated 20 October 2010 and 6 May 2010
that the costs of the Supervisor of the CVA would be paid prior to any remuneration being
drawn by the Administrators

We have since reviewed this matter and confirm that the Supervisor's fees were capped at
15% of realisations by creditors Under its approved CVA proposals the Companies made cne
contributicn of £50,000 to the Supervisor and the Supeirv.se. subseguent!, drew £7,8C0 .n
accordance with creditors approval No further remuneration may therefore be drawn against
the outstanding Supervisor's costs

62 Disbursements

The secured and preferential creditors have also been asked to consider approving the
following the following resclution in connection with disbursements

. That the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Adminustrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing In
the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p per
mile used by Deloitte LLP at the tme when the mileage is incurred And that the
Administrators’ be authorised to draw therr disbursements, plus VAT, where applicable
for mileage from the Administration estate The approved rates are reviewed annually
cn 1 April

To date, no disbursements have been drawn by the Administrators and therefore the following
disbursements rematn outstanding

Mileage £583 57
Parkmng £248 12
Travel £178 69
Telephone F67 03
Total £1.077.41

Your Space Limited (Formerly Your Space pic) and Workspace (North West) Limited ~ Report To Creditors dated 18 Apri 2011
13




6.3 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Walker Morris were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropriate legal matters and assist with the sale contracts for the sale of the properties at
Sheffield and Glasgow In addition, CBRE, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the

Administrators to undertake a valuation of the Sheffield and Glasgow properties

The

professional costs to date are summarnsed in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Name of lawyer/ agent NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
Walker Morns 425532 | 744 68 5,000 00
Total 425532 | 74468 5,000 00

Both Walker Morns and CBRE are incurring further professional fees attending to matters
arnsing within the Adrministrations, in particular with regards to the properties A summary of all
costs incurred will be provided to creditors once the sales of the properties have heen

achieved

Your Space Lirmited {Formerly Your Space plc) and Workspace (North West) Limited — Report Te Creditors dated 18 Apnt 2011

14




APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

YOUR SPACE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company name Your Space Limited
Previous names Your Space Plc
Company registration number 03895171
Incorporation date 11 May 2000
Registered office 1 City Square
Leeds
LS1 2AL
Issued and called up share capital 23,148,709 ordinary 10p shares
Shareholders Various due to being listed on AIM
Directors Stephen Mark Turton

“““““““““ g Frinps
Seamus Joseph Millar

Shaun Mealey

Raymond lan Harris

Laurence Howard Davis

Company secretary Sue Lace
Bankers Bank of irefand Group
Auditors Reeves & Neylan LLP

Your Space Limited {Formerly Your Space plc) and Workspace {North West) Limited - Report To Creditors dated 18 Apri! 2011




APPENDIX 1

STATUTORY INFORMATION

WORKSPACE (NORTH WEST) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company name

Previous names

Company registration number
Incorporation date

Registered office

Issued and called up share capital

Shareholder

Directors

Company secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Workspace (North West) Limited

01931198
17 July 1985
1 City Square

Leeds
LSt 2AL

7,916 BN VOT ordinary shares of £1 each

84 ordinary shares £1 each

Your Space Limited formerly Your Space PLC
Stephen Mark Turton

Seamus Joseph Millar
Shaun Mealey

Seamus Joseph Millar

Bank of Ireland Group

Reeves & Neylan LLP

Your Space Limited {(Formerly Your Space pilc) and Workspace (North West) Limited ~ Report To Creditors dated 18 Apni 20711




APPENDIX 2
PAGE 1 OF 1

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account as at 25 March 2011
Your Space Limited in Admimistration

Cumulative from

Estimated to Movement 26-Mar-10
realise per Statement 26-Sep-10 to 25 Mar -11

of Affairs to 25 Mar 2011 Total
Receipts £ £ £
Glasgow Property 3,000,000 - -
Sheffield Property 4,080,000 - -
Fixtures and Fittings 12 068 - -
Drrectors Loans 104,750 - -
Book debts - 5,208 12,143
Cash at Bank - - 24 863
Bank Interest Gross - 2358 257
Balance of funds held in CVA § 000 5000
Unclaimed Dwvidend - 145109 145,109
7,196,816 155,552 187,372

Third Party Monies - {149 995) -
VAT Qutput - as kL
VAT Repayment - 12 064 12,064

17 656 199,471

Payments
Telephone - 207
Securty Costs 61 054 116,393
Property expenses 586 586
Wages and salaries - 6,043
Sundry Costs 75 75
Rank Charges ey 284
Legal Fees 4,255 4,255
Agency Staff 829 3,930
Repairs and Mamntenance {586) 9,075
£6,520 140,828
Vat receivable 23,941 23,941
90,461 164 769
Bank Balance 34 702
Note

There has been a reallocation of third party monies and reparrs and maintenance since the
first progress report dated 20 Qctober 2010

A £200 sundry recerpt has been received on Workspace (North West) Limited for the period

Your Space Lirmted {Formerly Your Space plc) and Workspace {North West} Limited — Report To Creditors dated 18 Apni 2011




L1OZ judhy g1 palep sioppail 0f uodsy — pajiur (JISaAn YHON) eoedsiion pue {5id adeds oA Auswiol) peniwn] aseds InoA

- _ 31va 01 NMVHd $334 TV101)

8L 6€¢ 00 §5b°2£2 58 869 00 LOY'Z 0g it 00 6££'622 Sb 19 00 SHL'9 096 15090 2 SHNOH VL0l
zS Liv 00 825'82 SE 19 006722 0L6 00 64002 55 8 000292 0L g
- - - - - - - - - 43410
5 LY 00 826'92 S 19 00 622'T 0.6 00 620+ 56 ov 00 0292 oLe LVA pue xe|
- - - - - - - - - SUOISUdY
- - - - - - - - - uofiebp)
siapepy 2yaadg ase)
1€ 0ZE 05 8€£°Z08 0S 61 00 899 [ 05 08£'66 08 215 00 068'L 0o ¢
8¢ 18T 00 £69'09 0L 51T 00 859 0L€ 00 620 09 0021z - - pamaasun
. - - - - - - - - s19p|oyeseys
68 62¢ 05 699'0¢ 0g 58 - - 05 6LL'vE 0t Z8 00 088"} 0o¢ painsag
00 082 00 095 0wz - - 00 095 00z - - leuasajald
+9 292 0o Sit'y 05 91 - - o0 9LY ¥ 05 91 - - soafojdwy
SI0)PaID
0 S0¢ 05 £80'6) 0529 - - 05 15¥'81 05 49 00 0¢9 [

. - - - - N - - - s)essy Aped pay|
- - - - - - - - - §)0sSy § SSAUISNG Jo 3jeg
- - . - - - - - - apll Jo uonuayay

yr g 00 559'}+1 00 ¥ - - 00 620'L4 00 OF 00 0£9 0oL Ploy@sea pue pjoyaaid - Apadord
- - - - - - - - . saoiyaa pue sbuniy pue sainx)y Juswdinby pue Jued
00 59t 00 S9v o0t - - 00 58 00t - - {yoo}g B @) sjassy JayiQ
98 6£5 05 £96'9 0s 0z - - 05 £86'9 05 02 - - 51920 Hoog
§]9sSY JO Uonesijeay
1} 95E 05 £55'62 00 €8 - - 05 £55'62 00 €8 - -
Ll 95¢€ 05 £55'62 00 £8 - - 06 155'62 00 €8 - - apesj o) Buiseas pue Buipea)
Buiper)
6F €12 00 088's 0s 12 - - 00 595's 00 1z Q0 SIE 05 0
6% £LZ 00 088'S 0s e - - 00 595'S oo Lz 00 GLE 050 13NpuUoy Si0)0ali] uo sHoaday
- - R - - . . . - suorebpsaau|
suonefinseau]
1A %443 0S £59°L§ 00 151 00 POS'y o 8§ 05 668°sy 09 O£k 0009Z'} 00z
81 ¥t 05 286'Z¢ 00 56 00 022 oS 1 05 Z6b'1€ 0s 1§ 00 09Z°4 00z (s1essy Buundeg Juaunuioddy jo voneoynoN B a) suonav jenyu
00 L2g 00 628'9 00 12 06 888 08 ¢e 05 0v6'2 0Z €2 - - aunso|) pue juawasbeuew ‘vosiwadng asen
L 65E 00 2586 00 62 0S GHE € oL gl 0§ 90569 06 Sk - - Buiiy Kiojnjeyg pue Buurosen
Buluueld pue uonelsSILILIPY
(3 5oD 3is00 | sanon (3wog | sunoy @m0 | snoy || (3Imod [ .sinoy .
ayey Aunoy I Y BT . ,..\.‘
V101 yoddng g sjueEssy . s1abeuen _ 816199213 ¢ SMaupEd + | ) C )
sbaiaay ¢ I i eie1o0ssy sasupeyd” | o ’
{uonensiuwpy uj)
£ xipuaddy LLOZ YEW 52 01 0LOZ YIIEBIN 92 S1S0D INIL (91d a9edg unoj Alewiod) paywi sdedg nop,

€ XION3ddV _




LI0Z {udY 4 PAIED SI0)PaLD) 1+ poday — PajT (1SS YLIoN) 80BTSHION pue (9/d 908dS INOA Auauiio ) payunT a3eds Mo

1

3.1va Ol NMv¥Qa §334 |_<._.O._L

00 02¢ 0p 000'ZL  0S L€ 00 594 oo¢ 00 0€0'6 00 LE 50¢'Z 0S¢ 1802 % SHMNOH VIOL
£C BEE 00 0£0'Z 009 - - 00 0502 09 - -
- - - - - - - - - Jayio
£€ BEE 00 0EC'Z 008 - - 00 0E0'Z 009 - - LVA pue xel
- . - - - - - - - SUoISuUsd
. R - - . - - . - uonpebipm
siaype oyioadg asen
00 50 00 0LZ'% 00 i - - 00 O¥8'E 00 gl 0g" 00}
00 08Z 00 0Z5'z 0D 6 - - 00 02S'Z 00 6 - - painaasun
. - - - - - - - - siopjoyieys
00 oS¢ Q0 064t 00 S - - 00 0Z1'} 00 v 0£% o0l painasg
- . - - . . - - - jenua1ajald
R - - - R - - - - sgafodug
S10JIPaID
00 0S¢ 00 054"} 00§ - - 00 0ZL'L 0¥ 0g9 00 |
- - - - - - - - - sjassy Aued paul
. . - - - - - - - S} 0SSy [ SSAUISNG JO I|eS
- - - - - - - - - apil Jo uonua By
00 0SE 00 0SL°F 00§ - - D0 GEL't 00 v 0£9 00t pioyasean pue pjoyaard - Auadoig
. - - - - - - - . sajppyaa pue sbungiig pue sa:nxi4 Juswdinby pue ueld
- - - - - - - - - (yoo1g 6 a) syassy Jayip
- - - - - - - - - sj09Q yoog
S}9SSY JO UONESI|EaY
- - - - - - - - - apes} o) Buisean pue Guipes)
Buipes]
00 OEE 00 551'L 0§ € - - 00 08 00§ SLL 05 0
00 0t 00 551'L oS € - - 00 0¥8 oo € Sk 050 1npuo) S10281Q Uo suoday
- - - - - - - - - suonebusaau|
suonebisaay]
9% 0L 00 5642 [T K3 00 59/ 0o¢ 00 00b'L 0s [ 00}
€€ BEE 00 0£0°Z 009 - - 00 0OY'L 00s, 0£9 001 (syessy Buunoeg Juaumnoddy jo uoneaynoN 6 a) suonay [eiiu|
. . - - . - - - . ainso|y pue juswabouey ‘vomsiaiadng asen
00 552 00 592 (R 00 592 00 € - - - - Buijig Asomeys pue Bunieiyse)
_ Buiuue)g ﬁ.._m uonensiuwpy
N e .na " Wi, Q«. S #‘_ s .\t & N i ( At -
3 wa a A :é,w r&ﬂ.ﬁf S NEL] umw f mﬁ%&.@ %) 500 sz. e,a..w 0 o0 ﬁffﬁﬁ ,% y.ﬁ. R
A4 S ,/_n:.“ ..u.., k) . e B39 sl « n.:.k.u\l Wt 142 R
Sum_ ,JTJMA—H_ ..m Mﬂt&kﬁ .Mﬂa s C‘, ﬁ.._rvww W s Jv.., e m.m.n %ﬁp#&# .WA vwo %w% %mp < ..ww». Zi R ﬁ un..fh. mnm.—.n ...mm.uynm. .# ¥
Dol s £ m}a.__.w.ro._.yf%ua : n:tmmn: 09 ﬂ:ﬁg G Emmm_.as_ it gioy a___avd_w..occm wwa.f; RS uﬂ_ﬁvas WA T
eBaisay b |7 TV IR, s ] AT ﬁ“.ﬁ Dl [ iw.h.hm,.@,w? wa._, nu,omu«fo sy ¥, e B 4.{ gAY b T
Eo:EﬁE.Eu( up
£ xipuaddy L10Z y24e sz 01 01OZ Y24BN 92 S1S0D 3NIL paynug (iIsapy yHoN) asedsyiopy

£ XION3ddV




